KUALA LUMPUR KEPONG BERHAD

(15043-V)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)
Notes

1. Accounting Policies


The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the quarterly financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 1999.

2. Exceptional Items




Current Year

To date

30/6/2000





RM'000


Surplus arising from government acquisitions of land


22,278


Surplus on sale of properties


2,326


Surplus on sale of investments


5,220


Amortisation of intangible assets


(837)


Share of associated company's exceptional item


(6,962)


Total


22,025


3. Extraordinary Items


There were no extraordinary items for the current financial year to date.

4. Taxation




Current Year

To date

30/6/2000





RM'000


Malaysian taxation



33,970


Overseas taxation



4,331


Transfer from deferred taxation



(234)






38,067


Share of associated companies' taxation



8,605






46,672


5. Pre-acquisition Profits


There were no pre-acquisition profits for the current financial year to date.

6. Sale of Investments and Properties


The surplus on sale of investments and properties for the current financial year to date is disclosed in Note 2.

7. Quoted Securities


(a) Purchases and sales of quoted securities for the current financial year to date :-


RM’000

Purchases of quoted securities
34,654




Sales of quoted securities
17,182




Surplus on sales of quoted securities
5,220


(b)
Investments in quoted shares as at end of the reporting period were as follows : -


As at End

of Current

Quarter 30/6/2000

As at Preceding

Financial

Year End

30/9/1999


RM'000

RM'000

At cost

236,228


213,645






At carrying value less provision

532,559


521,771






At market value

403,726


659,124

8. Changes in the Composition of the Company

The results of the Company for the current financial year to date have not been affected by any form of changes in the composition of the Company.

9. Corporate Proposals


There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed at the date of this report.

10. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


The operation of the Group's plantation sector is influenced by seasonal crop production, weather conditions and fluctuating commodity prices.  The business of its retailing sector is subject to seasonal sales.

11. Issuance or Repayment of Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares or resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

12. Group Borrowings


As at the end of the reporting period, the Group’s borrowings were as follows :-


As At End of

Current Quarter

           30/6/2000

As At Preceding

Financial Year End

              30/9/1999




Amount in

Foreign

Currency

Amount in

Foreign

Currency


RM'000
'000
RM'000
'000

(a)
Term Loans






Repayable within 12 months :-






   - Secured
1,205
£209
2,379
£381


1,377
HK$2,825
4,590
HK$9,385


2,582

6,969




- Unsecured
2,295
HK$4,708
-



4,877

6,969









Repayable after 12 months (secured)
4,865
£844
4,109
£658







(b)
Short Term Borrowings (unsecured)






Export Credit Refinancing Loans
794

40,795



Bankers’ Acceptances
3,141

18,726



3,935

59,521








(c)
Bank Overdraft






- Secured
53,049
£9,204
67,024
£10,734


- Unsecured
5,345
£927
292
£47


2,679
HK$5,495
3,711
HK$7,586


1,048

726



9,072

4,729



62,121

71,753


13. Contingent Liabilities 

There were no contingent liabilities as at the date of this report.

14. Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk


As at the date of this report, the Group does not have any material financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

15. Material Litigation


There were no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

16. Segment Information 

Analysis by industry



Current Financial Year To Date  -  30/6/2000



Turnover

Profit/(Loss)

before Tax

Total Assets

Employed




RM'000



RM'000



RM'000

















Plantation

624,308



110,876



2,101,814



Manufacturing

614,555



55,298



553,920



Retailing

407,223



(18,974)



343,680



Investment holding

17,830



17,830



144,601



Others

8,118



(208)



25,004





1,672,034



164,822



3,169,019



Exceptional items

-



22,025



-



Associated companies

-



31,295



568,099



Corporate expenses

-



(5,160)



-



TOTAL

1,672,034



212,982



3,737,118

















Analysis by geographical location







Current Financial Year To Date  -  30/6/2000



Turnover

Profit/(Loss)

before Tax

Total Assets

Employed




RM'000



RM'000



RM'000

















Malaysia

1,036,442



172,235



2,321,844



Australia

5,918



407



16,290



People's Republic of

   China

131,390



4,272



109,900



Europe and America

479,116



(17,915)



488,094



Indonesia

14,901



458



229,040



Others

4,267



205



3,851





1,672,034



159,662



3,169,019



Exceptional items

-



22,025



-



Associated companies

-



31,295



568,099



TOTAL

1,672,034



212,982



3,737,118
















17. Variation of Results to Preceding Quarter

For the third quarter ended 30 June 2000, the pre-tax profit of the Group fell 48.3% to RM38.5 million when compared to the results of the last quarter.  The reduction in the pre-tax profit was mainly due to the lower profit contribution from the plantation sector which was affected by the fall in the palm product prices.  Moreover, for the quarter under review, the Group's share of results of associated companies did not include the corresponding results of the overseas listed associated companies which have yet to be published.

18. Review of Performance

The Group's pre-tax profit of RM213.0 million for the 9 months ended 30 June 2000 was affected by the lower contribution from the plantation sector due to the decline in palm product prices despite higher crop production. However, the manufacturing sector recorded significant increase in profit due to improvement in production efficiencies coupled with lower raw material prices.

19. Current Year's Prospects

The Directors are of the opinion that the current financial year's Group profit will be lower than that of the previous year in view of the current low palm products prices.

20. Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current financial year to date.

21. Dividend

An interim dividend of 6 sen per share less 28% Malaysian income tax had been declared by the Directors in respect of the financial year ending 30 September 2000 (year ended 30 September 1999 : 6 sen) and was paid on 9 August 2000 to shareholders registered on the Company's Register as at 14 July 2000.



By Order of the Board



J. C. LIM



FAN CHEE KUM



Company Secretaries

29 August 2000
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